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Disclaimer 
Certain statements contained in this report constitute “forward-looking statements.” These statements, which contain the words “believe”, “intend”, “expect” and words of similar 
meaning,reflectmanagement’sbeliefsandexpectationsandaresubjecttorisksanduncertaintiesthatmaycauseactualresultstodiffermaterially.Asaresult,readersarecautioned
nottoplaceunduerelianceonsuchforward-lookingstatements.Thecompanydisclaimsanyobligationtopubliclyannouncetheresultofanyrevisionstotheforward-lookingstatements 
madeherein,exceptwhereitwouldberequiredtodosounderapplicablelaw.Slightdifferencesincalculationsmayariseduetotheroundingofindividualitemsandpercentages. 
TheEnglishtranslationisforconvenience;onlytheGermantextisbinding.

1 earnings per share of FY12-H1 relate to a weighted average number of 12.5 million 
shares, in FY11 relate to 12.2 million outstanding shares; EPS calculated from the 
profitfortheperiodattributabletotheequityholdersofthecompany

2 operatingcashflowminuscapitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.payments 
for acquisition of companies and purchases of securities and investments)

3 capitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.paymentsforacquisitionofcompanies 
and purchases of securities and investments)

4 as of end of period
5 incl.minorityinterests
6 in million EUR; FY12-Q2 as of 30 September 2011, FY12-Q1 as of 30 June 2011;  

for additional information on the share see page 5
7 averagedailytradingvolume(doublecounting)

Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Key Figures.

FY12-H1 (first half of fiscal year 2011/12): 1 April – 30 September 2011

FY12-Q2 (second quarter of fiscal year 2011/12): 1 July – 30 September 2011

AllfigurespresentedinmillionEURunlessotherwisestated

Earnings Data FY12-H1 FY11-H1 +/- FY12-Q2 FY11-Q2 +/- FY11

Revenues 278.8 146.5 90 % 144.1 80.3 80 % 388.6
EBITDA 48.8 24.0 104 % 22.3 16.6 34 % 62.5
EBITDAmargin(in%) 17.5 16.4 15.5 20.6 16.1

EBIT 40.1 18.2 120 % 17.9 13.4 33 % 48.9
EBIT margin (in %) 14.4 12.5 12.4 16.7 12.6

Profitbeforetax 31.4 18.9 66 % 12.3 13.1 -6 % 41.3
Profitfortheperiod 22.4 14.6 53 % 8.5 10.1 -16 % 28.4
Earnings per share 1 1.36 0.92 49 % 0.46 0.69 -33 % 1.81
Freecashflow2 -45.2 -21.2 113 % -36.2 -24.4 48 % -19.9
Capital expenditure 3 5.8 2.6 126 % 2.6 -0.4 <-500 % 8.3
Employees4 2,584 1,541 68 % 2,584 1,541 68 % 2,167
On-board units (in million units) 5.72 1.50 281 % 2.94 0.75 294 % 5.20

Business Segments FY12-H1 FY11-H1 +/- FY12-Q2 FY11-Q2 +/- FY11

RoadSolutionProjects(RSP):
    Revenues (% of Revenues)  122.9 (44 %)  52.8 (36 %) 133 %  68.1 (47 %)  29.4 (37 %) 132 %  158.9 (41 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  7.5 (6.1 %)  0.8 (1.5 %) >500 %  4.0 (5.9 %)  3.4 (11.6 %) 17 %  0.1 (0.1 %)
Services,SystemExtensions, 
ComponentsSales(SEC):
    Revenues (% of Revenues)  153.2 (55 %)  90.3 (62 %) 70 %  74.7 (52 %)  49.3 (61 %) 52 %  223.3 (57 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  32.4 (21.2 %)  17.3 (19.1 %) 88 %  13.9 (18.6 %)  9.9 (20.1 %) 40 %  48.3 (21.6 %)
Others(OTH):
    Revenues (% of Revenues)  2.7 (1 %)  3.5 (2 %) -23 %  1.2 (1 %)  1.6 (2 %) -22 %  6.4 (2 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  0.2 (7.0 %)  0.2 (6.0 %) -10 %  0.0 (-0.7 %)  0.1 (4.6 %) -112 %  0.4 (6.7 %)

Revenues by regions (percentage of Revenues)      FY12-H1 FY11-H1 +/- FY12-Q2 FY11-Q2 +/- FY11

Austria  12.6 (5 %)  16.0 (11 %) -21 %  6.2 (4 %)  8.2 (10 %) -24 %  37.5 (10 %)
Europe(excl.Austria)  155.5 (56 %)  74.1 (51 %) 110 %  86.5 (60 %)  35.1 (44 %) 146 %  182.0 (47 %)
Americas  35.8 (13 %)  3.4 (2 %) >500 %  15.7 (11 %)  1.5 (2 %) >500 %  27.6 (7 %)
Rest of World  74.9 (27 %)  53.1 (36 %) 41 %  35.6 (25 %)  35.4 (44 %) 0 %  141.5 (36 %)

Balance Sheet Data  30 Sept. 2011 30 Sept. 2010 +/- 31 March 2011

Total assets 514.4 318.2 62 % 450.1
Totalequity5 236.8 175.3 35 % 191.5
Equityratio5 (in %) 46.0 55.1 42.5

Net assets (+) / net debt (-) -67.0 5.0 <-500 % -47.2
Capitalemployed 354.2 197.0 80 % 288.7
Net working capital 246.4 130.8 88 % 175.9

Stock Exchange Data  6 FY12-Q2 FY12-Q1 +/- FY12-Q2 FY12-Q1 +/-

Number of shares 6 (in million) 13.0 12.2 7 % Closing price 6 (in EUR) 49.64 61.79 -20 %
Freefloat6 (in %) 35.8 31.6 Market capitalization 6 645.26 753.80 -14 %
Ø trading volume 7 (in shares) 31,055 13,089 137 % Share performance  (in %) -19.67 -1.14
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Letter from the CEO.

GeorgKapsch,ChiefExecutiveOfficer

Dear shareholders,

Asdetailedinthisinterimmanagementreport,weattheKapschTrafficComGrouphavebeenabletocontinue

ourgrowthinthefirsthalfofthefiscalyear2011/12.Revenuesandprofithavebothincreasedagainsignificantly.

Theseaccomplishmentsaredueinlargeparttoconsiderableprogressinourmajorongoingprojects,particularly

inPolandandSouthAfrica.Thisprogressisalsoofstrategicimportancetoussincetheriskalwaysassociated

withsuchprojects,especiallyintheareaofsysteminstallation,hasbeensignificantlyreducedinrecentmonths.

Atthesametime,thedevelopmentsinthesecondquarterofourfiscalyearofferinsightintothefutureofKapsch

TrafficCom.Wewereabletowinimportantcontracts,suchasfromtheE-ZPass®GroupintheU.S.A.and

anotheroneinPortugal.Decisionsregardingotherprojects,suchasinRussiaandSlovenia,willbeannounced

soon.WerecentlyreachedabasicagreementwithAsfinagMautserviceGmbHregardingtheextensionofthe

operationandmaintenancecontractforthenationwideelectronictrucktollcollectionsysteminAustria.The

contractisduetoexpireattheendof2013butshouldnowbeextendedtotheendof2018.Weareespecially

pleasedbythis,alsobecauseitprovideslong-termsecurityforaconsiderableshareoftherevenueofour

segmentServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC).

Withaneyetowardexistingandfutureprojects,wecarriedoutacapitalincreaseattheendofJulyinwhich 

wesuccessfullyplaced800,000newshares.Theproceedshavestrengthenedourcapitalbaseandwillsupport

our further growth. 

Inthefirsthalfofthefiscalyear2011/12,theKapschTrafficComGroupachievedrevenuesofEUR278.8

million,almosttwicethealreadyoutstandingresultofthesameperiodinthepreviousyear.Wealsoachieveda

disproportionate EBIT increase from EUR 18.2 million to EUR 40.1 million, bringing the EBIT margin to 14.4 %, 

orroughly2percentagepointsabovethatofthesameperiodinthepreviousyear.Theprogressaccomplishedin

theprojectbusinessofthesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)alsocontributedsignificantlytothisgrowth,as

didtheenormousexpansionoftherecurringbusinessinthesegmentServices,SystemExtensions,Components

Sales(SEC).Forexample,thevolumeofdeliveredon-boardunits(OBUs)inthefirsthalfoftheyearroseto 

5.7millionunits.Thisnotonlyexceededourexpectationsbutalsothepreviousyear’stotalannualvolumeof 

5.2 million units. 
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InourmajorprojectinPolandforimplementationandoperationofanationwideelectronictollcollectionsystem,

wecompletedmajormilestonesduringthesecondquarterofthecurrentfiscalyear:afteronlyeightmonthsof

installationtime,thesystemwentintooperationon3July2011.Wewerealsoabletofinishtheentireroad-side

infrastructureattheendofSeptember,andwearenearingthefinalacceptanceprocess.

InSouthAfrica,wewereableinthesecondquartertocontinuetheprojectforimplementationandoperation

ofanelectronictollcollectionsystemformulti-lanefree-flowtrafficintheGautengprovincefollowingdefinitive

clarificationofthelegalframeworkbythecustomer.Wereachedthepre-operationsphaseinmid-November, 

andtheofficialsystemstartiscurrentlyplannedforFebruary2012.

IntheU.S.A.,weachievedagreatsuccessinJulythatwillhelpfurtherthedesiredmarketexpansionand 

therebythecontinuedgrowthoftheKapschTrafficComGroup.KapschTrafficComIVHSwasselectedbythe 

E-ZPass®Group,aconsortiumof24tollauthoritiesin14U.S.states,asthesupplierforthenewten-year

technologyandservicecontract.Wearecurrentlyintheprocessoffinalizingthecontractwiththe24agencies.

Our talks regarding a possible cooperation with the Federal Signal Corporation, another large provider in the 

U.S.A.,werenotcontinued.

AttheendofJuly,KapschTrafficComwasselectedinPortugalfortheinstallation,technicaloperationand

maintenanceofanelectronictollcollectionsystemformulti-lanefree-flowtrafficonover100kmofroad.The

realizationbeganinOctoberandshouldbecompletedinstagesbyOctober2013.Thefirsttollstationsalready

went into operation on 1 November 2011.

Additionalprojectsanddecisionsregardingpotentialordersarealreadyintheworks.InRussia,thedecision 

forawardingofthelong-termcontractformaintenanceandrefurbishmentalongtheM4DonHighwayaswellas

forinstallationandoperationofatollcollectionsystemforwhichwequalifiedaspartofajointventureshouldbe

madeinDecember2011.OurofferforanationwideelectronictrucktollcollectionsysteminSloveniaislargely

finishedandshouldbesubmittedbeforetheendoftheyear.Invitationstotenderarealsounderconsiderationor

alreadyinpreparationfornationwidetollcollectionsystemsinHungaryandDenmark.

Thesecondhalfofthefiscalyear2011/12willthereforebemarkedbythecompletionofmajorprojectsaswell 

aspreparationsforanddecisionsonnewprojects.

Iwouldalsoliketotakethisopportunitytoexpressmydelightthaton22August2011theAnnualGeneral

MeetingofKapschTrafficComAGelectedSabineKaupertoourSupervisoryBoard.NotonlyisMs.Kauper 

atop-notchfinancialexpert,wearealsopleasedtohaveanotherwomanjointheboard.Inviewofthecurrent

discussionssurroundingtheneedfordiversityonsupervisoryboards,weseeourselvesas“alwaysonestep

ahead” in this regard as well. 

Sincerely,

GeorgKapsch

ChiefExecutiveOfficer



5

TheKapschTrafficComShare.
ThepricedevelopmentsoftheKapschTrafficComsharesexhibitedaveryhighlevelofvolatilityinthefirsthalf 

ofthefiscalyear2011/12,reflectingthecurrentenvironmentontheinternationalstockmarkets.Startingfrom

aclosingpriceofEUR62.50on31March2011,thesharepriceinitiallyrosetoEUR67.47.Similartothe

 development of the relevant comparison indexes, the share price took a downward turn, closing on 30 September 

2011atEUR49.64,or21%belowthepreviousyear’sfinalprice.TheATXPrimeindexlost31%invalueduring

the same period.

On22August2011,theAnnualGeneralMeetingofKapschTrafficComAGpassedadividendofEUR1.00 

pershareforthefiscalyear2010/11.SabineKauperwasalsoelectedasmemberoftheSupervisoryBoard.She

followsMortonLlewllyen,whoseappointmentcametoanendwiththecloseoftheAnnualGeneralMeeting.

On27July2011,KapschTrafficComcarriedoutacapitalincreaseinwhich800,000newsharesweresuccess-

fullyplacedwithinstitutionalinvestors.Thisincreasedthenumberofsharesfrom12.2to13million.Thefreefloat

(includingthesharesofErwinToplak,COO)rosetoroughly35.8%,ofwhichabout5%washeldbyCapitalRe-

searchandManagementCompanyasof30September2011.KAPSCH-GroupBeteiligungsGmbHholdsroughly

64.2%oftheshares.BasedontheclosingpriceofthesharesofEUR49.64,KapschTrafficComhadamarket

capitalization of EUR 645.3 million on 30 September 2011. 

Share price development in the first half of the fiscal year 2011/12 (Kapsch TrafficCom and ATX Prime)  

ClosingpriceoftheKapschTrafficComshareandclosingvalueoftheATXPrimeon31March2011,eachindexedto100.

Information on the share Financial calendar

InvestorRelationsOfficer Marcus Handl 29February2012 Interim report for FY12-Q3

Shareholders’Telephone +43 (0)50811 1120 22 June 2012 Results of FY12

E-Mail ir.kapschtraffic@kapsch.net 24August2012 AnnualGeneralMeetingforFY12

Website www.kapschtraffic.com 31August2012 DeductionofdividendsforFY12(ex-day)

Stock Exchange Vienna,PrimeMarket 7 September 2012 FirstdayofpaymentforFY12dividends

ISIN/TradingSymbol AT000KAPSCH9/KTCG

Reuters / Bloomberg KTCG.VI/KTCGAV
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Interim management report. 
Economic background for the Group. 

Globaltrafficvolumesareconstantlygrowing,withIndia,Australia,NewZealand,SouthAfrica,ChinaandmanyLatinAmericancountries

showingthefastestgrowth.Withitselectronicandmanualtollcollectionsystemsandotherintelligenttransportationsystems(ITS)

solutions,KapschTrafficComhasalreadyestablishedapresenceinallofthesehigh-growthmarkets.KapschTrafficComcloselymonitors

developmentsintherequirementsintheseregionsonanongoingbasis,sothatitisinapositiontosupplytechnicalsolutionstailoredto

thespecificneedsofthemarketatanytime.

InfluencedbythedebtcrisisofcertainSouthernEuropeancountries,KapschTrafficComanditscustomerscontinuetofaceachallenging

market environment. The management believes that investments in infrastructure will be undertaken even in light of the current economic 

climateandthattollcollectionsystemscanformthebasisforfinancingsuchmeasures.Aroundtheworld,anumberofmajorprojects

involvingtheintroductionormodernizationofnationwidetollcollectionsystemsareinthepreparationorbiddingphases.

Financial performance indicators.

Revenue and earnings.

TherevenuesofKapschTrafficComGroupwereEUR278.8millioninthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear2011/12(FY12-H1),upby

90.3%fromEUR146.5millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear(FY11-H1).Thispositivetrendwasattributabletobothmajor

segments:RoadSolutionProjects(RSP)morethandoubleditsrevenues,andthesegmentofServices,SystemExtensions,Components

Sales(SEC)recordedasignificantincrease.

Revenuesbysegmentinthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyearwereasfollows:

 ■ ThesegmentRSP(RoadSolutionProjects)recordedrevenuesofEUR122.9millionafterEUR52.8millioninthesameperiodofthe

previousfiscalyear,anincreaseof132.7%.Themaindriverforthispositivedevelopmentwastheongoingimplementationofthe

nationwidetollcollectionsysteminPoland.Moreover,theSouthAfricanGautengproject,theimplementationoftheautomaticfare

collectionsystemforthepublictransportofthecityofJohannesburgandtherealizationoftheAustralianAirportLinkprojectcontributed

increasedrevenues.Incontrasttothepreviousyear’speriod,nomajorextensionstothenationwidetrucktollcollectionsysteminthe

Czech Republic were contracted or realized.

 ■ InthesegmentSEC(Services,SystemExtensionsandComponentsSales),revenuesincreasedby69.8%fromEUR90.3millionin 

thefirsthalfofthepreviousfiscalyeartoEUR153.2millionthisyear.Themostimportantfactorsforthisdevelopmentwerethe

revenuesfromthemobilizationphasefortheelectronictollcollectionsystemintheSouthAfricanGautengprojectandtheassociated

deliveriesofon-boardunits(OBUs)aswellastherevenuesoftheCanadianandAmericanIVHSsubsidiaries.Theongoingoperations

ofthenationwidetrucktollcollectionsystemintheCzechRepublicandthedeliveriestoPortugalalsoexhibitedincreasedrevenues.

6
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Thenumberofon-boardunitsdeliveredreachedanall-timehighof5.7millionunits(FY11-H1:1.5millionunits),attributabletothe

deliveriesfortheSouthAfricanGautengproject,theequipmentofthenationwidetollcollectionsysteminPolandandtheMarkIVIVHS

subsidiaries acquired in November 2010.

 ■ ThesegmentOthers(OTH)recordedrevenuesofEUR2.7million(FY11-H1:EUR3.5million),adecreaseof22.6%.Duetothe 

Group-internaldemand,externalmanufacturingorderswereacceptedonaselectivebasis.

Inthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear,KapschTrafficComGroupreportedanoperatingresult(EBIT)ofEUR40.1million(FY11-H1: 

EUR18.2million).Thisresultwasimpactednegativelybynotyetrealizedexchangerateeffects.Operatingresultsbysegmentinthefirst

halfoftheyearwereasfollows:

 ■ ThesegmentRSPrecordedanEBITofEUR7.5millionafterEUR0.8millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear.This

representsanEBITmarginof6.1%.Thisenormousimprovementcanprimarilybeattributedtothenationwidetrucktollcollection

systeminPoland.

 ■ TheEBITforthesegmentSECwasEUR32.4million(FY11-H1:EUR17.3million),correspondingtoanEBITmarginof21.2%,whichis

2.1%higherthanthepreviousyear(FY11-H1:19.1%).ThisimprovementmainlyresultedfromOBUsalesbytheIVHSsubsidiaries.

 ■ ThesegmentOTHshowedanunchangedpositiveEBITofEUR0.2million(FY11-H1:EUR0.2million).TheEBITofthissegmentis 

still marginal.

KapschTrafficComrecordedafinancialresultofEUR-8.7millionintheperiodunderconsideration(FY11-H1:EUR0.7million).Finance

incomeincreasedslightlyduetoexchangerategains.Financecostsroseasaresultofexchangeratelosses,whichlargelyremained

unrealized,basicallydeterminedbythefinancingoftheprojectsinPolandandSouthAfricaandtheacquisitionsintheNorthAmerican

region.Increasedinterestexpensesinconnectionwiththecorporatebondissuedlastyearandthefinancingofthenationwidetruck

tollcollectionprojectinPolandwereotherreasonsforthehigherfinancecosts.Duetothesedevelopments,theprofitbeforetaxesand

subsequentlyalsotheprofitfortheperiodaswellastheearningspershareexhibitedlowergrowthratesthantheoperatingresult(EBIT).

Financial position and cash flows.

TotalassetsincreasedasaconsequenceoftheongoingprojectbusinesstoEUR514.4millionasof30September2011(31March 

2011:EUR450.1million).TotalequityreachedEUR236.8million,EUR45.3millionabovethepreviousyear’sfigureofEUR191.5 

(31March2011),mainlyduetothecapitalincreaseattheendofJulyinwhich800,000newshareswereofferedandplacedwith

institutionalinvestors.Onthisbasis,theequityratiooftheKapschTrafficComGroupincreasedto46.0%asat30September2011 

(31March2011:42.5%)despiteanincreaseintotalassetsandthehighproject-relatednetworkingcapital.

Themostsignificantchangesinassetswereduetotheincreaseininventoriesrelatingtothenationwideelectronictollcollectionsystem

in Poland. The increase of EUR 10.4 million compared with the 31 March 2011 value brought the total to EUR 59.9 million. The higher 

tradereceivables(30September2011:EUR245.2million;31March2011:EUR190.9million)resultedpredominantlyfromreceivables 

intheprojectinPolandandtheSouthAfricanGautengproject.

On the liabilities side, non-current and current liabilities increased. Deferred income tax liabilities increased due to the accrued sales from 

theprojectbusiness.ThecurrentliabilitiesweremainlyinfluencedbythecurrentfinancialliabilitiesincreasingfromEUR23.1millionto

EUR43.1millionduetoutilizationofthecreditlinefortheprojectinPoland.TradepayablesrecordedadecreaseofEUR5.7million,and

otherliabilitiesanddeferredincomedeclinedbyEUR5.3million.
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NetcashflowfromoperatingactivitiesdeclinedtoEUR-39.4millioninthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear,comparedtoEUR-18.7

millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear.Mainlytheriseintradereceivablesandothercurrentassetsaswellastheincrease

ininventoriesandadecreaseintradepayablesandothercurrentpayableswereresponsibleforthisdevelopment,alsoleadingtoa

furtherincreaseofthenetworkingcapital.Thiscouldnotbecompensatedbythesignificantlyimprovedoperatingresult.Thenetcash

flowfrominvestingactivitieswasdeterminedbytheexpansionofproductionfacilities,modernizationofofficepremisesandacquisition

ofsecurities.ThefreecashflowdeclinedtoEUR-45.2millionafterEUR-21.2millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear.The

capitalincreaseattheendofJulyandthedrawdownofashort-termcreditfortheprojectinPolandpositivelyaffectedthenetcashflow

fromfinancingactivities,whilethepaymentofdividendsloweredtheresult.

CashandcashequivalentsnearlystayedunchangedatEUR42.2millionasof30September2011,comparedtoEUR42.0million 

on31March2011.Theincreaseinshort-termfinancialliabilitiesledtohighernetdebts,whichincreasedfromEUR47.2millionasof 

31 March 2011 to EUR 67.0 million as of 30 September 2011.  

Details of major transactions with related parties.

Nomajortransactionswithrelatedpartieshavingaconsiderableimpactonthefinancialpositionortheoperativeresulttookplace

duringthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear.Detailsoftransactionswithrelatedpartiesarediscussedundernote13tothecondensed

consolidated interim report as of 30 September 2011.

Acquisitions and legal changes.

On1April2011,KapschTelematicServicesFLLC,Minsk,Belaruswasfounded.

On17May2011,KapschTrafficComGroupacquiredashareinthenewlyfoundedlimitedliabilitycompany“UnitedTollSystems”,

Moscow, Russia.

On27July2011,KapschTrafficComAGsuccessfullycompletedtheplacementof800,000newsharesfromauthorizedcapital.Theissue

pricewasdeterminedatEUR61.25pershare,resultingingrossproceedsofEUR49.0milliontoKapschTrafficComAG.Thistransaction

increasedthefreefloatto35.8%.

Risk reporting.

Asaninternationalgroup,KapschTrafficComisexposedtogeneralandindustry-specificriskssuchashighvolatilityofrevenuesfrom

projectbusinessaswellasrisksfromprojectrealization.Ariskmanagementsystemhasbeenestablishedattheheadquartersinorderto

identifyanysuchrisksatearlystages.

AstheKapschTrafficComGroupbecomesmoreinternationallyactive,theimportanceofcurrencyexchangerisksincreases.Aconsid-

erableportionofrevenuesandcostsaredenominatedinthecurrencyoftherespectiveforeigncompaniessuchasCZK,PLN,SEK,

USDandZARratherthanineuros.AlthoughtheGroupaimstohedgethenetcurrencypositionoftheindividualcontractsasneces-

sary,currencyfluctuationsmayresultinexchangeratelossesthatappearontheconsolidatedfinancialstatements(transactionrisk).In

addition,risksarisefromtheconversionofseparatefinancialstatementsofinternationalcompaniesintotheGroupcurrency,theeuro

(translation risk).
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Outlook on the second half of the current fiscal year.

Thesecondhalfofthefiscalyear2011/12willbeshapedbythecompletionofexistingprojects–particularlyinPolandandSouthAfrica–

aswellasbypotentialnewprojects.InRussia,KapschTrafficComisexpectingadecisiononapossibleawardinDecember2011,while

additional invitations to tender are also in preparation or expected soon in other countries.  

Events occurring after 30 September 2011.

On3Octoberand8November2011,KapschTrafficComGroupincreaseditsinvestmentinQ-FreeASA,Norway,andnowhasashare 

ofjustover20%.

Vienna,23November2011

The Management Board

 GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ChiefOperatingOfficer ExecutiveBoardMember
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Statement of all Members of the 
Management Board.
Statement of all Members of the Management Board pursuant  
to Section 87 Para. 1 No. 3 BoerseG (Austrian Stock Exchange Act).

Weconfirmtothebestofourknowledgethatthecondensedinterimstatementsgiveatrueandfairviewoftheassets,liabilities,financial

positionandprofitorlossofthegroupasrequiredbytheapplicableaccountingstandardsandthatthegroupmanagementreport

givesatrueandfairviewofimportanteventsthathaveoccurredduringthefirstsixmonthsofthefinancialyearandtheirimpactonthe

condensedinterimfinancialstatements,oftheprincipalrisksanduncertaintiesfortheremainingsixmonthsofthefinancialyearandof

themajorrelatedpartytransactionstobedisclosed.

Vienna,23November2011

Management Board 

 

  

GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux 

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ChiefOperatingOfficer ExecutiveBoardmember
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Condensedconsolidatedinterimfinan-
cial information as of 30 Sept. 2011. *)
Kapsch TrafficCom Group –  
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

All amounts in TEUR Note FY12-Q2 FY11-Q2 FY12-H1 FY11-H1

Revenue (4) 144,066 80,258 278,808 146,543
Other operating income  4,855 1,173 6,697 2,058
Changesinfinishedandunfinishedgoodsandworkinprogress  8,736 -960 9,228 1,238
Cost of materials and other production services  -80,099 -32,306 -141,298 -63,494
Staff costs  -27,367 -18,633 -56,904 -37,079
Amortizationofintangibleassetsanddepreciationofproperty,
plant and equipment  -4,395 -3,165 -8,673 -5,716
Other operating expenses  -27,915 -12,965 -47,735 -25,301
  
Operating result (4) 17,881 13,401 40,122 18,249
  
Finance income  2,331 717 3,975 3,341
Finance costs  -7,838 -1,003 -12,639 -2,650
Financial result  -5,507 -286 -8,663 691
  
Result from associates  -33 0 -33 0
Profit before income taxes  12,341 13,115 31,426 18,940
  
Income taxes (10) -3,844 -3,001 -9,031 -4,343
Profit for the period  8,497 10,114 22,396 14,597
  
Other comprehensive income for the period  
Gains/lossesrecognizeddirectlyinequity:  
 Available-for-salefinancialassets  -788 -813 -1,808 -3,355
 Currencytranslationdifferences  -3,065 1,418 -3,514 1,943
 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  35 -2 -65 -164
Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax (11) -3,818 603 -5,387 -1,577
  
Total comprehensive income for the period  4,679 10,717 17,009 13,021
  
Profit attributable to:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  5,901 8,447 17,002 11,168
 Minorityinterests  2,596 1,666 5,393 3,429
  8,497 10,114 22,396 14,597
  
Total comprehensive income attributable to:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  3,022 8,780 12,658 9,296
 Minorityinterests  1,657 1,937 4,350 3,725
  4,679 10,717 17,009 13,021
  
Earnings per share from the profit for the period attributable 
to the equity holders of the Company (in EUR) 0.46 0.69 1.36 0.92

Earningspershareoffiscalyear2011/12-H1relatetoaweightedaveragenumberof12.5millionshares,infiscalyear2010/11relateto12.2millionoutstandingshares. 
Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation. 
*) Thecondensedconsolidatedinterimreporthasneitherbeenauditednorbeenreviewedbyanauditor.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated balance sheet.

  All amounts in TEUR Note 30 September 2011 31 March 2011

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property,plantandequipment (5) 19,828 19,404
Intangible assets (5) 85,272 88,687
Othernon-currentfinancialassetsandinvestments 33,581 34,490
Other non-current assets 4,834 9,018
Deferred tax assets 15,365 8,110

158,881 159,709
Current assets
Inventories 59,931 49,485
Trade receivables and other current assets 245,178 190,885
Othercurrentfinancialassets 8,132 8,037
Cash and cash equivalents 42,233 42,001

355,474 290,407

Total assets 514,355 450,116

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the company
Share capital (6) 13,000 12,200
Capital reserve 117,509 70,077
Retained earnings and other reserves 93,815 94,066

224,323 176,343
Minorityinterests 12,479 15,171
Total equity 236,803 191,513

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Non-currentfinancialliabilities (7) 74,248 74,112
Liabilitiesfrompost-employmentbenefitstoemployees (8) 16,205 16,315
Non-current provisions (9) 656 686
Other non-current liabilities  10,388 10,423
Deferred income tax liabilities  24,928 15,876

126,424 117,412

Current liabilities
Tradepayables  66,865 72,531
Other liabilities and deferred income  31,559 36,881
Currenttaxpayables  5,852 3,973
Currentfinancialliabilities (7) 43,139 23,083
Current provisions (9) 3,713 4,722

151,127 141,191

Total liabilities 277,552 258,603

Total equity and liabilities 514,355 450,116

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated statement of changes in equity.

All amounts in TEUR  

AttributabletoequityholdersoftheCompany Minority 
interests Totalequity

Share capital Capital reserve
Consolidated 

retained earnings 
and other reserves

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2010 12,200 70,077 80,937 5,035 168,249
Dividend for 2009/10 -9,150 -3,206 -12,356
Total comprehensive income 9,296 3,725 13,021
Effects from business combinations and 
theacquisitionofminorityinterests 2,376 4,011 6,387
Carrying amount as of 30 Sept. 2010 12,200 70,077 83,458 9,565 175,301

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 12,200 70,077 94,066 15,171 191,513
Proceed from shares issued 800 47,432 48,232
Dividend for 2010/11 -13,000 -7,041 -20,041
Total comprehensive income 12,658 4,350 17,009
Contributions from shareholders 91 0 91
Carrying amount as of 30 Sept. 2011 13,000 117,509 93,815 12,479 236,803

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated cash flow statement.

All amounts in TEUR FY12-Q2 FY11-Q2 FY12-H1 FY11-H1

Cash flow from operating activities     
Operating result 17,881 13,401 40,122 18,249
Adjustmentsfornon-cashitemsandotherreconciliations:

Depreciation and amortization 4,395 3,165 8,673 5,716
Increase/decreaseinobligationsforpost-employmentbenefits -54 -41 -110 -75
Increase/decrease in other non-current liabilities and provisions 10 -9 26 -18
Increase/decrease in other non-current receivables and assets 46 0 685 0
Increase/decrease in trade receivables (non-current) 243 368 -851 1,937
Increase/decreaseintradepayables(non-current) 1,591 -2,047 4,888 -3,237
Other (net) -6,219 -1,051 -8,028 19

17,892 13,787 45,405 22,591
Changesinnetcurrentassets:

Increase/decrease in trade receivables and other assets -21,492 -32,174 -52,271 -38,239
Increase/decrease in inventories -4,974 6,759 -10,446 129
Increase/decreaseintradepayablesandothercurrentpayables -19,675 -7,158 -10,989 2,067
Increase/decrease in current provisions 323 -855 -1,009 -1,403

-45,818 -33,428 -74,715 -37,446
 
Cash flow from operations -27,925 -19,641 -29,310 -14,856
Interest received 264 222 398 408
Interestpayments -1,473 -543 -3,089 -960
Netpaymentsofincometaxes -4,482 -4,802 -7,377 -3,281
Net cash flow from operating activities -33,616 -24,764 -39,378 -18,689
     
Cash flow from investing activities
Purchasesofproperty,plantandequipment -2,387 -1,274 -4,911 -2,402
Purchases of intangible assets -169 1,631 -882 -155
Purchases of securities and investments -1,682 0 -1,682 0
Paymentsforacquisitionofcompanies(netofcashacquired) 0 0 0 -1,262
Paymentsforacquisitionofsharesincompaniesconsolidatedatequity 0 0 -33 0
Proceeds from the disposal of shares in subsidiaries 0 11 0 36
Proceedsfromdisposalofproperty,plantandequipmentandintangibleassets 205 20 284 31
Net cash flow from investing activities -4,033 389 -7,224 -3,753
     
Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from shares issued and contribution from shareholder 48,232 0 48,322 0
Dividendspaidtocompanyshareholders -13,000 -9,150 -13,000 -9,150
Dividendspaidtominorityshareholdersofgroupcompanies -7,041 -54 -7,041 -604
Increaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 79 0 135 266
Decreaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 0 -72 0 -72
Increaseincurrentfinancialliabilities -12,639 2,493 23,220 2,538
Decreaseincurrentfinancialliabilities -2,758 -20 -3,079 -381
Net cash flow from financing activities 12,872 -6,803 48,558 -7,402
 
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents -24,776 -31,178 1,956 -29,844
Change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 68,379 49,624 42,001 47,743
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents -24,776 -31,178 1,956 -29,844
Currencytranslationdifferencesoncashandcashequivalents -1,370 794 -1,724 1,341
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 42,233 19,240 42,233 19,240

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Selected notes to the  
condensed consolidated interim financial information.

1. General information.

KapschTrafficComGroupisaninternationalsupplierofsuperiorintelligenttransportationsystems(ITS).

ThebusinessactivitiesoftheKapschTrafficComGrouparesubdividedintothefollowingthreesegments:

 ■ RoadSolutionProjects(RSP)
 ■ Services,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC)
 ■ Others (OTH)

ThesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)relatestotheinstallationofITSsolutions.

ThesegmentServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC)relatestothesaleofservices(maintenanceandoperation)

and components in the area of ITS solutions.

ThesegmentOthers(OTH)relatestothenon-corebusinessactivitiesconductedbythesubsidiaryKapschComponentsGmbH&CoKG.

Inthissegment,engineeringsolutions,electronicmanufacturingandlogisticsservicesareofferedtoaffiliatedentitiesandthirdparties.

2. Basis of preparation.

Thiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear2011/12ended30September2011hasbeen

preparedinaccordancewithIAS34“Interimfinancialreporting”.Theinterimcondensedfinancialreportshouldbereadinconjunction

withtheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2011.

3. Accounting policies.

Theaccountingpoliciesadoptedareconsistentwiththoseoftheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2011, 

asdescribedintheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2011.

Inthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear2011/12nonewIFRSsandIFRICshave 

been adopted.
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4. Segment information.

FY12-H1
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated Group

Revenue 122,896 153,239 2,673 278,808
Operating result 7,506 32,429 187 40,122

FY11-H1
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated Group

Revenue 52,817 90,272 3,454 146,543
Operating result 791 17,251 207 18,249

The following table contains all single external customers which contributed more than 10 % to the total revenues of the period and 

additionallyshowstheinformationofthecontributedoperatingsegment.

FY12-H1
All amounts in TEUR Revenue Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 92,904 x
Customer 2 43,724 x x
Customer 3 42,343 x x
Customer 4 26,853 x

FY11-H1
All amounts in TEUR Revenue Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 0
Customer 2 57,864 x x
Customer 3 27,944 x x
Customer 4 0

5. Capital expenditure.

FY12-H1
All amounts in TEUR

Tangible and 
intangible assets

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 108,092
Additions 5,793
Disposals -233
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -8,673
Currencytranslationdifferences 122
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2011 105,100

FY11-H1
All amounts in TEUR

Tangible and 
intangible assets

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2010 44,352
Additions 3,878
Disposals -19
Additionresultingfromcompanyacquisition 9,617
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -5,770
Currencytranslationdifferences 101
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2010 52,158
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6. Share capital.

Afterplacementof800,000newshareson27July2011,theregisteredsharecapitalofthecompanyamountstoEUR13,000,000.

TheplacementpricehasbeendeterminedatEUR61.25pershare,resultingingrossproceedsofEUR49.0milliontoKapsch 

TrafficComGroup.Thetotalnumberofordinarysharesissuedis13,000,000.Thesharesareordinarybearersharesandhaveno 

par value. 

7. Financial liabilities.

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2011 31 March 2011 30 Sept. 2010 31 March 2010

Non-current 74,248 74,112 10,254 10,060
Current 43,139 23,083 11,455 9,237
Total 117,387 97,195 21,710 19,297

Movementsinborrowingsisanalysedasfollows:

FY12-H1
All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 74,112 23,083 97,195
Additions 135 23,220 23,355
Repaymentsofborrowings 0 -3,079 -3,079
Currencytranslationdifferences 0 -85 -85
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2011 74,248 43,139 117,387

TheadditionincurrentfinancialassetsmainlyrelatestothetollingprojectinPoland.

FY11-H1
All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2010 10,060 9,237 19,297
Additions 266 2,538 2,804
Repaymentsofborrowings -72 -381 -453
Currencytranslationdifferences 0 62 62
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2010 10,254 11,455 21,710

8. Liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees.

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2011 31 March 2011 30 Sept. 2010 31 March 2010

Terminationbenefits 5,944 5,912 5,575 5,561
Pensionbenefits 10,261 10,403 8,666 8,755
Total 16,205 16,315 14,241 14,316

Termination benefits 

Theobligationtosetupaprovisionforterminationbenefitsisbasedontherespectivelaborlaw.

Pension benefits 

Liabilitiesforpensionbenefitsrecognisedatthebalancesheetdaterelatetoretireesonly.Allpensionagreementsarebased 

onpastservicecostandare,exceptforthepensionplansofKTCIVHS,notcoveredbyexternalplanassets(funds).Inaddition,

contributionsarepaidtoanexternalpensionfundforemployeesoftheGroup.
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9. Provisions.

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2011 31 March 2011 30 Sept. 2010 31 March 2010

Non-current 656 686 564 583
Current 3,713 4,722 5,442 6,845
Total 4,368 5,408 6,006 7,428

FY12-H1
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2011 Utilization/

disposal Addition
Currency 

translation 
differences

30 Sept. 2011

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 605 -18 10 0 597
Other 81 -21 0 -2 58
Non-current provisions, total 686 -39 10 -2 656
 
Warranties 1,480 -17 0 -44 1,418
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 1,442 -901 0 2 543
Other 1,800 -952 878 26 1,751
Current provisions, total 4,722 -1,870 878 -16 3,713
 
Total 5,408 -1,909 887 -18 4,368

FY11-H1
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2010 Utilization/

disposal Addition
Currency 

translation 
differences

30 Sept. 2010

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 583 -20 1 0 564
Non-current provisions, total 583 -20 1 0 564
 
Warranties 2,361 -147 16 121 2,351
Losses from pending transactions and rework 710 -686 0 0 24
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 891 -24 0 25 892
Other 2,883 -1,206 472 25 2,174
Current provisions, total 6,845 -2,062 488 171 5,442
 
Total 7,428 -2,082 489 171 6,006

10. Income taxes.

Incometaxesrelatetocurrenttaxesandtodeferredtaxassetsanddeferredtaxliabilities.ApplyingtheAustriancorporatetaxrate

of25%totheGroup’spre-taxresultgivesthetheoreticalvalueforthetaxexpense/income.Theeffectivetaxexpense/incomediffers

from the above due to, among others, different tax regimes in the various countries, the treatment of tax losses, tax allowances and 

permanent differences.

InthefirsthalfofFY12thetaxrateis29%(firsthalfofFY11:23%).ForthefullyearFY12,managementexpectsaneffectivetaxrate

ofapproximately25%.     
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11. Other comprehensive income.

FY12-H1
All amounts in TEUR Before tax Tax expense/income After tax

Fairvaluegains/lossesrelatingtoavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Fair value gains/losses not realized in the current period -1,808 -65 -1,873

Currencytranslationdifferences -3,514 -3,514
Fair value gains/losses recognized in equity -5,322 -65 -5,387

Thefairvaluegains/lossesnotrealizedamountingtoTEUR-2,067relatetotheinvestmentinQ-FreeASA,Norway(FY11-H1: 

TEUR -4,013).    

FY11-H1
All amounts in TEUR Before tax Tax expense/income After tax

Fairvaluegains/lossesrelatingtoavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Fair value gains/losses not realized in the current period -3,355 -164 -3,520

Currencytranslationdifferences 1,943 1,943
Fair value gains/losses recognized in equity -1,412 -164 -1,577

12. Contingent liabilities and other commitments.

TheGroup’scontingentliabilitiesprimarilyresultfromlargescaleprojects.Othercommitmentsmainlyrelatetocontractandwarranty

bonds, bank guarantees, performance und bid bonds and sureties.

Detailsforcontingentliabilitiesandothercommitmentsareasfollows:

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2011 31 March 2011

Contract, warranty, performance and bid bonds
CityHighwaySydneyandMelbourne 2,679 2,306
TrucktollingsystemAustria 12,500 12,500
TrucktollingsystemCzechRepublic 5,476 9,414
TollingprojectsinSouthAfrica:Gauteng,MarianHill,Huguenot 106,807 120,208
TollingprojectPoland 46,602 24,656
Other 951 967
 175,015 170,051
 
Bank guarantees 1,964 1,975
Sureties 523 544

Total 177,501 172,570
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13. Related parties.

All amounts in TEUR Sales to related 
parties H1

Sales from related 
parties H1

Amounts owed  
by related parties  

30 September

Amounts owed  
to related parties  

30 September

Affiliatedcompaniesoutsidethe
KapschTrafficComGroup

FY12 1,084 12,124 3,003 4,516
FY11 744 7,450 4,009 1,156

Others
FY12 0 2,131 0 9,204

FY11 0 1,623 0 11,848

Themembersofthemanagementandsupervisoryboardshavemanagementfunctionsoraremembersinsupervisoryboardsof

othercompaniesoftheKapschGroup.

14. Events occurring after 30 September 2011. 

On3Octoberand8November2011,KapschTrafficComGroupincreaseditsinvestmentinQ-FreeASA,Norway,andnowhas 

ashareofjustover20%.

Vienna,23November2011

Management Board 

 

  

GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux 

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ChiefOperatingOfficer ExecutiveBoardmember
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